

No. 13-2495

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**HARRIMAN COAL CORPORATION;
AMERICAN MINING INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Petitioners

v.

**MARYLOU SCHOFFSTALL (Widow of Charles Schoffstall);
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
HELEN H. COX
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	4
B. Mr. Schoffstall’s work history.....	7
C. The relevant medical evidence	10
D. Summary of the decisions below	12
1. ALJ Denial, June 25, 2009	12
2. Benefits Review Board Remand, July 29, 2010	14
3. ALJ Award on Remand, April 17, 2012	15
4. Benefits Review Board Affirmance, March 28, 2013.	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARGUMENT

The ALJ’s invocation of the 15-year presumption and her ruling that Harriman failed to rebut the presumption should be affirmed

A. Standard of Review20

B. Harriman has waived any challenge to invocation of the 15-year presumption.....21

C. The ALJ reasonably determined that Harriman’s failed to carry its burden of proof on rebuttal.....24

CONCLUSION29

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>B & G Const. Co., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Bernardo v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 790 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>BethEnergy Mines, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 39 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Bailey]</i> , 721 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2013)	22, 25
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Burriss]</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 5530986 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8, 22, 23, 25
<i>Copley v. Buffalo Mining Co.</i> , 25 Black Lung Rep. 1-81 (2012).....	16
<i>Director, OWCP v. Midland Coal Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 509, 512-13 (7th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Director, OWCP v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir.1980)	23
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Garcia v. Director, OWCP</i> , 869 F.2d 413 (10th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Hatfield v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 743 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir.1984).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hix v. Director, O.W.C.P.</i> , 824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir.1987)	23, 26
<i>Kanawha Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2013 WL 4828724 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d 1993)	22
<i>Kowalchick v. Director, OWCP</i> , 893 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1990)	23, 26
<i>Lango v. Director, OWCP</i> , 104 F.3d 573 (3d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Lukosevich v. Director, OWCP</i> , 888 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987)	25
<i>Muncy v. Elkay Mining Co.</i> , 25 Black Lung Rep.1-23 2011 WL 6140705 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2011).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Schoffstall v. Harriman Coal Corp.</i> , Case No. 11-2053 (3d Cir., Sept. 8, 2011)	13
<i>Soubik v. Director, OWCP</i> , 366 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	22

Statutes:

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
Section 1556	4, 7
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010), unless otherwise indicated	
Section 411(a), 30 U.S.C. § 921(a) (1982).....	6
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	3, 5, 6, 15, 19, 21, 22
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1982)	6
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l).....	7
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Regulations:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2012) (unless otherwise noted)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.103.....	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)	25
20 C.F.R. § 718.203.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.205.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(a)	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(c)	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.305.....	17
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)(2) (Oct. 25, 2013).....	23
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b) (Oct. 25, 2013)	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2) (Oct. 25, 2013).....	6, 16
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(e)	6
20 C.F.R. Part 718 App. B.....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.103.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.212.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(1)	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(2)	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.310.....	13
<u>Federal Register:</u>	
65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 59114 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	5, 23
78 Fed. Reg. 59115 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26(a)(1)	2
http://encyclopedia2.thefreedictionary.com/bull+shaker	8
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Coal_breaker	8
The Merck Manual (17th ed. 1999).....	11
Webster's Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language, RHR Press (2001).....	8
